HIHUTEE
F
HMEETING OF STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION

Richmond, ¥irginfa
Hovember 16, 1972

The monthly meeting of the Stete Highway Commission
was held at the Central Highway Office in Richmond, Virginla, on
November 16, 7972, at 10 @2.m. The Chatrman, Mr. Douglas B. Fugate,
presided.

Present: Messrs. Fugate, Crowe, Eakin, Fltzpatrick,
Glass, Hall, Janney and Landes.

Absent: My, Roos,

Motion was made by Mr, Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr, GCrowe,
that permits issued from Octcber 26, 1972, to November 15, 1972, inclusive,
as sfown by records of the Depariment, be approved. Motfon cerried.

On motion of Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr. Crowe,
cancellation of permits from October 26, 1572, to Wovember 15, 1972,
TncTusive, as shown hy records of the Department, was approved.

: In 2 further study of signing on the Interstate System for
instftutions of higher learning, Mr. Harwood safd a review had been made
of two-year colleges and community colleges, also the entire Interstate
2¥stem had been reviewed to determine what would be Tnvolved ¥ the
Cormission adopted & policy that would permit designation of two-year
colleges and commuhity colleges. He requested additional time for further
study and discussion with the Federal Highway Administration.

Mr. Fugate stated that in respomse to recent requests to
designate Route 81 as a BLUE STAR MEMDRIAL HIGHWAY, with erection of signs
at rest areas and landscaping around such signs, he had indicated the
national policy of not naming Interstate highways and had expressed the
opinion that the Highway Commission would not entertzin reaguests far
naming such highways,

The chalyman distributed a chart {copy attached} which
had been prepared bacause of a number of requests that sectiens of the
Interstate System be advanced in the construction schedule. He said this
chart includes the Craney Island crossing on Interstate, which was added
at a recent date, but does not {rcTude estimated cost of the alterations
in the Richmond-Petershurg corridor recently approved by the Federal
Highway Administration.



ALqeLLeaR ApeFJ|E SUT[LOp UOLLLMN #'9ZZ Saph|oul

"spuny Bulyiew-ajes pue [yd
WBKY JIYI0 Spuhy U3 M paidueul) aq Lew

UDFYM DM BPRTOUL 30U Cp $15DD 2A0dy 1304

0" 00! 5°6/8 D00l 6 BEG" | 0'aol breLy's

8L G769 B &L 8'2vZ 621 £ 21€

5'02 £°08l 0'6e ¢ 9bp T 57929

£4 9 Z be 9°og 91 £°6E

9'te I 1T B'6L L't0E 3" e E" 686

3'ze L6l ¢ Sl FEEe B Ll L'ECt

L*0 6°0 2'0 E'E 2'o a'd

ra S°#5 '8 G521 L 0*0R|

8'd v iL €6 brobl €6 g2
[910] Jo § T80 Duju gy |wi0] Lel0l Jo % "pusdxy Le30] [e3el 40 3 3507 jeyo)

(541100 40 SNOITIIW)
LZBL *1 AMMINYT dJD Sy
SALYWI 153 1507 NO Q3asvd

WILSAS ALYISHILNI 40 SOLYLS

5LE30]

UIJUNEYS

Jadad | ny
Gungsya | Aapady
ALo44Ns

PUDLYI LY
.m;zn;usmg
wa|es

10351
JILE



Moved by My, Fitzpatrick, secorded by Mr. Crowe,
that the Commission confirm letter balleot action on bids received
October 18, 1572, on the following projects:

Alternate Route 1, PraJect 7001-117-103, C-501, B-601

Int. Snowden Street - Int. Walford Street, City of Fredericksburg. Award
of contract to Tow bidder, T. E. Brown Construction Co., Inc., “orehead
City, North Carolina.

Rid $526,726.30
103 for englneering and additional work 52,672.63
Work by State Forces 1,710.90

Acct. Rec. City of Fredericksburg - %87,166.34
$142,993.00 £o be provided for 1n Future Urban Construction Allacations.
Amount charqeable to proiect - $581,109.00

Raoute 20, Project 0020-002-10&, C-RO1

0.336 Mi. 5. E. Rte. 713 - 0.524 Mi_ M. E. Rite. 712, Albemarie County.
Award of contract to Tow bidder, E. W. Yeatts, Inc., Altavista, Virginia.

Bid $ 853,908,99
10% for engineering and additional work 85,390 .89
Work by State Forces 4,209.00
Right of May 43,300.00
UtfT11tties 24,.0040.00
Amount chargeable to projest 1,010,808.00

$392,841.00 to be provided for 1n 1973-74 and 1974-75 Primary Construction
Allocations.

Route 258, Project DE68-046-108, £-501
0.047 M1. N. Int. Rte. 619 - 0,359 Mi. 5. Int. Rte. 630, Isle of Wight

County. Award of confraci to Yow bldder, Thomas H. Wiggins, WhaleyvilTe,
¥irginia.

Bid %86,508,80
10% for engineering and additional work 8,850.58
Work by State Forges 2.,200.00
Amount chargeable to project 89,556.00

$9,653.00 tu be provided far 1n 1873-74 Primary Constructicn Allocations.



Route 460, Project 7450-009-101, C-502

Interchange Ramps Rte. 46D and 122 - 0.583 Mi. N. SCL Bedford, City
of Bedford. PAward of contract to low bidder, Wilkins Construction Co.,
Inc., Amherst, Yirginia.

Bid $200,076.00
10% for engineering and additional work 20,007 .80
Work by State Forces 8,250,00
Amount chargeable to project 228,336.00

Route 616, Project 0616-087-160, B-G3%

Drainzge 3tructure Round H111 Swamp, Southampton County. Award of contract
to low bidder, D. H. Lyle Corporation, McKemnay, Virginia.

B1d $22,419.00
10% for enginegering and additional work 2,247,090
Hork by 5tate Forces 184,00
Amount ckargeazble to project £4,855.00

Route 618, Project 0678-078-109, C-501, B-606

Bridge and Approaches Thornton River - 0,792 M{. W. Int. Rte. 729 - 0.563
Wi. W. Int. Rte. 723, Rappahannock County. Award of contract to low
bidder, Wilkins Construction Campeny, Inc., Amherst, ¥irginia.

Bid $178,485.47
10% for engineering and azdditional work 17,848 54
Hork by State Forces 184,00
Utilities 200 0o
Amount chargeable to project 197,325.00

$135,000.00 to be provided for in 1973-74 and Subsequent Years Budgets.

Routes 625 and 627, Project 0625-048-119, B-602; 0627-048-120, B-603

Orainage Structure at Kings Mill & Mattox Creeks, King George County.
Msard of contract to low bidder, C, 0. and W, J. Haywes, General Contractors,
Chatham, ¥Yirginia.

Bid $3%,798.36
10% for engineering and additicnal work 3,975,823
Amount chargeahle to project 43,778.00

$13.000.00 to be provided for in 1973-74 and Subsequent Years Budgets,



Route 638, Project D638-016-136, C-E01, B-6&17

Bridge and A?pruaches over South River, Caroline County. Award of

cantract to low bidder, Marks=Runions Company, Inc., Clarksyille,
¥irginia.

Bid 5182,059.35

10% for engineering and add!ticnal work 19,205.93

Work by State Forces 184,00
Amount chargeable o project 211,459.00

$115,000.00 to be provided for in 1973-74 & Subsequent Years Budgets,

Rouie 655, Project OGS5-082-130, C-501, B-817

Int, Rte. 865 = 2.487 Mi. N. Int, Rte. 865, Rockingham County. Award
of contract to low bidder, M. E. Humphries, General Contractor, Stuarts
braft, Yirginia.

Construction Right of W
Bid

10% for engineering and addftlional work 32,819.42 10.00
Hork by State Forces 194.00
Utilities 13.035.36
Amaunt chargeakle to project 374.353.00

$147,000.00 to be provided For 1n 1973-74 and Subsequent Years Budgets.

Raute 655, Project 0655-087-152, B-623

Bridge over Three Creek, Scuthamplon County. Award of contract to low
bidder, D. K. kyle Corp., McKenney, Yirginia.

Bid 5122,963.30
10% for engineering and additional work 12,286.33
Util1tias g43.00
Amount chargeable to project 136,203.00

$100,000.00 to be provided for 1n 1973-74 and Subsequent Years Budgets.

Route 660, Project 0660-026-170., C-501

Int. Rte. 619 - Int. Rte. 703, Dimwiddie County. Award of contract to Tow
bidder, ¥. S. Cordle, Inc., Emporia, Yirginia,

Bid . £172,101.14
10% for angineering and additional work 17,210.11
Waork by State Forces 184,00
Utilities 5,145.60
Amount chargeable to project 154,657,400

$86,000.00 to be provided for in 1973-74 and Subsequent Years Budgets.



Route 686, Project DBEBE-031-132, C-501, B-609

0.120 M1. 5. Int, Rte, 682 - 0.108 Mi. N. Int. Rte. 682, Floyd County,
fward of contract to low bidder, Edwin 0'Dell & Comparmy, Pulaski, Virginia.

Bid $109,418.90
10% for engineering and additional work 10,9481.89
Amount chargeable to project 120,361.00

$7,000.00 to he provided for in 1973-74 and Subsequent Years Budgets.

Route 705, Prpject 0705-061-166, C-501

0,009 Mi, E. of SCL Railroad - Int. 674, City of Kansemond, Award of
contract to low kidder, The Blair Brothers, Inc., Suffolk, Yirginia.

Bid $26,792.00
10% for engineering and additional wark 2,679.20
Work by 5tate Forces 880.00
UitTittes 3,.337.68
Amount chargeable to project 33,680.00

$24,000.00 to be provided for 1n 1973-74 and Subsequent Years Budoets.

Route 1006, Project 1006-225-132, £-507, F5-701

Int. Rte. T-1004 (Baker Street} - Int. Rte. 15 (MaTn Strest, Town of

Gordonsville. Award o¢f contract to Tow bidder, M. E. Humphries, General
Contractor, Stuarts Draft, Virginia.

Bid $189,171.35
10% for engneering and additional work 18,917 .13
Werk by State Forges 1,100.00
fallroad 22,000.00
Flagging 220 .00
Amount chargeable to project 231,408.,00

Acct. Rec. Town of Gordonsville - $8,772.72
$64,000.00 to be provided for in 1973-74 and Subsequent Years Budgets.

Addttfon to Ashland Residency Office Building

¥irgfnia Department of Highways' Lot, Hanover County. Award of contract
to Tow bidder, Leadbetter Construction Co., Ashland, Yirginia

Bid {Capital Cutlay) ) $48,700.00
10% for engineering and additional work 4 ,870,00
Amaunt chargeabTe to project 53,570.00

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by Mr., Flizpatrick, seconded by Mr. Crowe, that
the Cumm15910n confirm letter ballot act1on rejecting bids received
October 18, 1972, and autherizing readvertisement of these projects:

Weshington Boulevard, Project UO00-000-103, G-501

Int. Wilson Blvd. - Int. 4th Street Novrth, Arlington County. Low ©id -
g% over estimate.

Route 291, Froject 0281-118-102, C-501

Street Intersections and Signalization - Int. Lakeside Dr. & College Or.
and Int. D1d Farest Rd. & 1ink Rd., C1iy of Lynchburg. Low bid - 42.2%
over estimete,

Route 360, Project 0360-127-103, C-507

Turning Lanes - 0.721 Mi. W. of Woondhaven Dr. - O.T21 Mi. E. af Hoodhaven
De., City of Richmond. Low bid - 56.2% over estimate,

Route 664, Project 0664-007-165, C-501, B-633

0.508 Mi. 5. Int. Rte. 632 - Int. Rte. 631, Augusta County. Low bid -
£5.3% over estimate.

Route 588, Project D68B-061-18k, L-50T, F3-705

0.106 Mi. 5. Int. Rte. BB - 3,069 Mi, $. Int. Rte. 58, City of Nansemond.
Low bid - 28.4% over estimate.

City Streets, Froject $503-137-101, C-501

Improvement of Streei Intersections and Signalization - Intersections of

Yarious Streats and Roads, City of Williamsburg. Low bid = 21.1% cver
estimate.

Access Road, Project 9999-128-103, C-501, C-502

Int. Tenth 3t. N. Y. - 0.091 M1, H. Int. Court St, N, W., City of Roanocke.
Low btd - 40.2% over estimate.

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded hy Mr. Crowas, that

KWHEREAS, Tn accordance with the provisions of Section 128
of Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, and PPM 20-B, a destan pubifc
hearing was held in the Williawmsburg - James City County Courthouse,
WilTtamsburg, ¥irginia, on August 1, 1972, at 7:30 p.m., for the purpose
of considering the proposed construction of Reoute 199 from 0,449 mile west
of the intersection of the eastbound lane of Route 60 to 0.B93 mile eust
of the Intersaction of the westbound Tane of Route 84, including an
interchange with Route &4 in James City and York Counties, State Projects
0199-047-102, C-aDT; 0199-099-101, C-501 and 0064-~099-105, C=60T, and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and all those
present were given a full opportunity to express thelr opinions and recom-
mendations for or against the proposed project as presented, and their
statements being duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the economic, sncial and envirommental effects of
tha preposed project have been examined and given proper censideratiom,
and this evidence, along with all other, has besn carefully reviewed,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOGLVED, that the major design
features of this project be approved in accordance with the plan as
proposed and presented at the said design public hearing by the Department's
engineers, amended to adjust the aifgmment and reduce the right of way width
narth af Route 640 as 1s feasible and to provide a service road an the east
cide with access opposite Route 647.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Landes,'secunded by Mr. Janney, that

WHERERS, Section 33.1-227 of the Code of Virginia provides
a2 fund for Mscal 1972-73 of %2,500,000 to “ . . . be expended by the
Commission for constructiing, reconstructing, maintatning ar tmproving
access roads within countles, ¢ities and towns to Inmdustrial sites on
which manufacturing, processing or other establishments will be built
under firm contract or are already constructed."; amd

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Augusta County has by
resalution requested the use of industrial access funds to assist in
providing access to the new facility to he constructed by Lawrence Transfer
and Storage Corporation on Route 650 at the Norfolk and Western grade
crossing in Augusta County, estimated to cost 540,000; and



_WHEREAS, 1t zppears that this request falls within the
intent of section 33.1-221 and has complied with the provisions of the
Highway Commisslion’s policy on the use of Tndustrizl access funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED, that 325,000 from the
Industrial access fund for 1972-73 be allocated to assist in providing
access to the new Tactlity of Lawrence Transfer and Storage Corporation
on Route 650 at the Norfolk and Western railroad crossing in Augusta
County, Project 0650-007-179, C=507, contingent upon (1) the dndustry's
entering inte a frm contract Tor the construction of 1ts faciTity;
(2) the necessary right of way and adjustment of utilities being provided
at no cost to the Commonwezlth; and (3] all costs over and above the
indusirial access allocation being provided from secondary road funds
avallable for use within Augusta County.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr. Landes, that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of Wrginta provides
8 fund for fiscal 1972-73 of $2,500,000 to “ . . . be expended by the
Commissian for constructing, reconstructing, maintaining or improving
access roads within counties,cities and towns to industrial sites on which
manufacturing, processing or other establishments will be built under firm
contract or are alresdy constructed."; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Botetourt County has
by resolution reguested the use of industvial access funds to provide
adequate acress to the new facility to be constructed by Botetourt
Cabinat Corporation north of Fincastle in Botetourt County, estimated to
cost $713.000; and

WHEREAS, 1t appears that this reguest Talls within the
{ntent of Section 33.1-22] apd has compiied with the provisions of the
Highway Commission's pelicy on the use of industrial access funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $73,000 from the
{ndustrial access fund for T972-73 be alliocated to provide access <o the
new facility of Botetourt Cabinet Corporation north of Fincastle in
Botetourt County, Project 0635-011-153. C-B01, contingent upon the
industry's entering inta a fim contract for the construction of is
facility, and the necessary right of way and adjustment of utiTities
being provided at no cost to the Industrial access fund.

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by Mr. Jdanney, seconded by Mr. Fitzpatrick,
that

WHEREAS, 1n comeetlon with Route 6, State Higtway Project D064-131-
102, RW=202 1n the City of Chesapezke, the Comramslth zequired certain lends
from the Helrs st Law of James Tuther Bewn, So, by Certifieate No, C-3385,
which caze hoe been settled hy an gpreement after eortifleate, 28 recordes in
Deed Book 1425, Page 315; f'rom Haive at Iaw of Jomm Brown, decessed, by
Certificate No. C=0086, case Tor which has been campleted, as reccrded In Deed
Bocit 1421, Psge 404; from Cora H. Cuffes, et al, by dead dsted Decmmber 2G,
1964 as recarded in Deed Bock 1328, Page 33; frem Cors H. Cuffee and Foory 1.
Cuffee by deed dated December 29, 196U s recorded in Deed Bock 1423, Page
143; from Hugh A, Owens arvd Felen W. Owens by deed dzted Augpst 19, 196L as
recarded In Deed Book 1417, Page 5Yl. These instmuments are of record in the
Office of the Clavk of the Clwault Comrt of Chesspesles; amdd

WHEHEAS, & portien of the lands acedred from the Helrs st Law of
James Luther Prown, Sr. and from the Helms at Lew of John Brown wae to be
wwed for the eastruetion of Service Road No. 6 which was not constructed
becaucs the Iands to be served by the 2214 zervice road were scquined hy
the Comormeslth; and

VHEREAS, a portion of the Iardes asmired from Cora ©. Cuffee, et al;
Cera Il. Cuffes anl Harry D. Cuffee; amd Hugh A, Owens and Felen W. Oveng were
acoulred because 1t wes In the pmublic interest to do so; =nd

WHEFEAS, the State Highway Coredssionsr hes certifed in wrlting that
the lard for the proposed rdght of way for Service Boed No. 5 frem survey
Station 1H13.70 (certarline Service Frad Ho. 5) to survey Stetion 12+U4, 40
(cerferline Serviee Road No. 5) doee not cangtitute & section of the public
road and 16 desmed by m no longer ressasary for the uses o the State
Hgrermy System; and

YHEFEAS, THE Stete Aighway Commizszloner hes slso certified in writing
that the land lying on the east side of and adlacsmt o the east rronosed right
of way 1ina af Sswmrice Foad No., 5 from & point 20 feet opposite survey Station
11470 {eenterline Service Road No. 5) to a paint 23,228 feet cpposite smwey
Btation 12454.00 {centerline Servies Rosd No. 55 erd the lend Iyi-g em the
¢ogt alde of and adjmcent to the east rrorosed richt of wy snd 1inited access
Une of Ramp "A" from a point 70 feet cpposite survey Statiom 12403 (cenber-—
1ine "A"} Yo e polnt 50 fest oprosite murvay Stotion 16+39.93 (cembterline
Ramp "A") sre not needed for the uses of the State Mipdmay System and the
sale af szme is deemed by him to be In the puhlic intsrest.

W, TEEREMIE, In accordance with provisions of Sectians 33.1-145 emd
33.1-93 of the 15950 Code of Wirginia, as amendsd, the smle of the lands, o
certifed, 1= hereby oporoved and the State Mighway Commissioner 1s authorized
to exacute In the ngme of the Comowealth a deed conveying same, withaut



warrenty, 0 81y person agresable to reylng a consideraticon satisfactory to
the Stste Right of Way Frglneer and subject to such resatrictions as mey be
deamad requiaite.

Motlon carried.

Voved by Mr. Janney, zacended Ly Mr, Fitzpetrick,
that

WHEREAS , the Town of Warasw in Rlohmoer] County propodes to oo
stmct 2 sarltary sever system and In o doing wishes to eross over, upan,
arnd henasth a pertion of the 1amds of the Comoremeelth comrlsing the Warsawr
Fesldeney Offlee and Shop Iot; and

WHEREAS, the Stake Hlpghway Comiissicner has certified to the
Commiaaton that he deema it eypedient to camey to the Town of Werasw czpe—
menks For the szld sever.

MOW, TEEREFORE, in accordence with the provisions of § 2.1-6 of
the 1950 Code of Virginis, as amended, the State Higtmeoy Commesloner is
herehy athrrized to execute a desd in the reme of the Comorwealth eor-
veying mch easements to the Town of Warsaw in such form ardd subject to
guch restrlotiors end conditiona es he may deem proper.

Motlon cerrled.

VMowred DY Mr. Janney, secanded by Mr, Fitzpatrick,
that

WHEREAS, i comeostlon with Route 10, State Higimway Project TO10-
QUE=101, He-201, the Commormealth acquired certaln lermds, a powtion of which
Hes outside the rormal mMght of woy, from Fermers Service Company by
Certificate No. C-17036, cese for wirich hms beenh cammleted, as recorded in
IEEdEGDkEDl,PaSEEEE In the OfTice of the Clerk of the Circult Coort of
Isle of Wight Comby: and

WHEREAS, the Stake Haglwey Comdssioner bam gertified In wddting
thet the parcel of land 1ying on the west side of and =dfasert fo the west
propoged right of way 1ine Irom a point 25 feet coposite arpreccimate swrwvey
Station 12466 (cenferline Service Eoad No. 5) To £ point 25 feeb opnoglte
survey Station I1B+12 (permtorline Sarvlee Road Mo. §) is net resded for the
uses of the Stete Mgmwey System and the sale of sece 1s desmed by Rm to
be in the public interest.



HOW, THEREFOFE, in accordance with the provisicms of § 33.1-93 of
the 1950 Code of Wirginia, as amended, it iz the Judgment of the Commission
that the =ale of the pareel of land. so certified, is in the oubllc inter-
est, end the State Highwey Comriagioner 1s herehy authorized %o execute
& deetl wlthout warranty in the name of the Comenwesith corveying same to
the adloining Isndmmer of record for 2 conslderation satisfactory o the
State Right of Wey Englneer and subjlect to such restriletions as may be
reqilelite,

Motion carrded,

Mowed by Mr. Jannay, seconded by Mr. Fitzpatrick,
that

WHEREAS, In connmeciion with Route 116, mow Route 23, Project 354,
the Commarmeslth asquired certaln lands from A. Jack Fritz snd Mepgle Ptz
by deed dsted Anguet 25, 1925 as reccrded in Road Deed Book 1, Page 104 In the
fflee of the Clerk of the Cireult Cowrt of Tme Comty; end

YWEREAS, whille securing right of way for the widening of Route 2%
under Project 6023-052-102, Fi-201, 1t was determmined that a bullding Iocated
on the sast side of Route 23 iz enercaching upon ocur exdsting risht of way at
approximate Statlen 26340 {centerline N.E.L. Boute 23); and

WHEREAS, in order to eliminate the encroaciment, the ommer af the
ilding has reguested thet we convey to him enough land to relleve nfis res—
ponslbility of removing the dlding: and

WHEREAS, In coder to elindnate the sneroachment, the mwner of the
uilding has requeeted that we convey to him enough land tg relieve HE res—
meneibility of remeving the dlding: and

WHEREAS, the 3tate Highway Commssimer has certlified In writing
that the land Iying betwesn the east existing moht of way lins of Roube 23
and the =ast revised provosed right of way 1ine of Houte 23 fror a rolint
arproximately 25 feet opposite approximete murvey Statien 262485 (cenmterling
N.B.L. Foute 23) to a point approximetely 41 feet orposite approximate survey
Station 26357 {centerline N.B.L. Route 23) does not constitute £ gectlion of
the public road and is deemed by him no longsr necesssry for future ¥ahway
irpozes,

NW, THEFEFCHE, the conveyahna of the sald parcel of land, in aceomd-
ance with the mrovisions of § 33.1-149 of the 1950 Code of Virginla, as emended,
is mprroved anfd the State Tigivmy Commissiones is hersby suthorized to gxecute,
In the name of the Commorvenlth, e déed conveying zeme without warrenty to the
owner of record of the 2djeining land for a conmideration aatisfactony 4o the
State Right of Way Engineer snd subject to sueh restrictlans as mey be deemed



meculslte,
MYotlon earried,

Moved by Mr. Janney, seconded by Mr. Fitzpatrick,
tliat

WHEREAS, In conneetlon with Route 653, State Higimmy Prolect 0553
0z20-138, C=-501, the Commorsesalth acquired certain lands from Chesterf™eld Tand
2] Tinber Comporation by deed dated September 29, 1970 aa rencrded in
Deed Book 1012, Page 121 end from Leo A. Roesser, Jr. by Centifipate No.
C-15326 dated November 18, 1970 as recorded in Deed Bock 1000, Page 2UE, oaze
Tor which has been concluded; both instruments are recorded in the Office of
the Clerk of the Clreuit Court of Chesterfield Cournty; end

WHEREAS, Enrtimm of Roubte 653 heve been relocated from approximate
guvey Station 101+80 (centerline Route 653) to amprodimate survey Station
117460 (centerline Route 653) amd the rew locations serve the sere ocltizens
28 the old locations snd the new locatlons heve been appreved by the State
Highway Comlzsicner: snd

WHERRAS, the Foard of Qupesrviscrs of Chesterfleld Coumty passed a
resolution sbendomring the old portions of Route 553 at thelr regilar meeting
held on Septerber 13, 1972; and

: WHEREAS, the adfcining landowners have requested that we comvey to
them amy excess land lying between the centerline of old Route 653 and the
normal Tight of way lines of presant Route 6531 and

WHERFAS, the State Higlhway Cammissioner hes certifled In weiting
thet the land lying between the center of old Route 653 and the normel right
of way linea of premert Route 553 from a paint 25 feet opposite survey Station
102450 (centerline Aoute 653) to a poimt 25 feet cppoaite muwey Statlon
106436 (emrterline Route €53) and fram & point 25 fmet cpposite survey Statlon
107+14 (centerline Route 653) to & point 55 feet oppesite survey Statlian 110460
(centerline Route 653) and also firom a podnt 25 feet oppoelte survey Stetion
111+65 (eenterline Boute 653) to a point 38 foet cpposite survey Statimn
115450 {centerline Route 653) do not eonstitute sections of the public road
and are deemed by him no longer necessary fowv the uses of the State Highwmy
Systam.

N, THEFEFCRE, the cterreyance of the lard, so certified, in accomd-
anee with the provisions of Seztlon 33.1-15% of the 1950 Cade of Vircinda,
as amended, iz hereby spproved end the State Mghwey Comrlssicer 18 sothe-
rized to exesute In the name of the Commarmeslth deeds, without werrerty, to
the adjoldning lendownera of record for considerstions sstisfacteory to the
State Rlght of Vay Frglneer and subject to such restrictlions as rey te deemed
requisitea.

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by Mr. Janney, seconded by Mr. Fitzpatrick, that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Cade of Virginia provides a
fund for fiscal 1972-73 of $2,500,000 to " . . . be expended by the
Commission for constructing, reconstructing, maintzining or improving
access roads within counties, cities and towns to industrial sftes on
which manufacturing, processing or other esteblishments will be built
under firm contract or are already constructed.”; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Stafford County has
by resaolution requested the use of Industrial access funds {o provide
access to the new Tacility to be constructed by Ryan Homes, Incorporated,
near Falmouth 1n Stafford County, estimzted to cost $45,000; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this request falls within the
intent of Section 33.1-221 apd has complied with the provisions of the
Highway Commigsion's policy on the use of inrdustrial access funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, thet 345,000 from the
industrial access fund for 1972-73 be allpcated to provide access to the
new faciTity of Ryan Homes, Incorporated. near Falmouth in Stafford County,
Project 1062-083-141, C-501, contingent upon the Industry's entering into
a firm contract for the constructfon of 1ts factlity, and the necessary
right of way and adjustment of utilitles being provided at no cost to
the Commormeaith.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved hy Mr. Landes, seconded by Mr. Elass, that

WHEREAS, Route 4 {now Route 981) 1n Rockingham County has
been altered and reconstructed as shown on plans for Project 1081-A; and

WHEREAS, one section of the &1d road 15 no Tonaer necessary
as & publig road, the new road serving the same citizens as the old;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVWED, that pursuent to Section
33.1-148 of the Code of Yirginia of 1950, as amended, .18 mile of oid
Route 4, shown in biue and designated as Section 1 on the plat dated
September 6, 1972, Project TOB1-A., be abandoned as a part of the Stete
Highway System.

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by Mr, Glass, seconded by Mr. Fitzpatrick, that

WHEREAS, by proper resolutions, the Boards of Supervisors
of Camphell, Grayson and Isie of Wight Countfes have requested that
certain roads which no longer serve as a public necessity be discontinued
as parts of the Secondary System of [1ghways:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that pursuant to Section
33.1-150 of the Code of ¥irginla of 1950, as amended, the following roads

be discontinued as parts of the Secondary System of Highways, effective
this date:

CAMPBELL COUNTY -~ Sections 1 and 2 of Rie. 729 from
Rte. 667 north 0.07 mi. and from
Rte. 501 northeast 0.05 mi., Proj.

0729-B15-AG=7=004 —————rammwemmm e em g.12 Mi,
GRAYSON COUNTY - Section & of old location Rte. 600

from Sta. 53400 southeasterly 0.5%

mi.. Project 0B00-033-141, Ca501 —----- 0.59 M1,
ISLE OF WIGHT COUNTY - Route 658 - beginning &t a point

on Route 258, 0.01 mile east of

Route 10, thence running in a

nertherly direction 0.13 mile to

2 dead end ———— e o .13 Mi.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Eakin, seconded by Mr. Fitzpatrick, that

WHEREAS, on September 21, 1972, the State Highway Commission
approved minimum State criteria by which gas, food and Todging establish-
ments may qualify for participation in specific Information signing for
travel seryices within Interstate rights of way; and

WHEREAS, under such criter{a, gas establishments shall be
located not more than 1/2 mile from the center of the Interstate or crossroad
structyre at the interchange, and food and lodging establishments shall be
located not more than three miles from the center of the Interstate or
¢rossroad structure at the interchange; and

WHEREAS, field surveys have revealed that this point of
measurement 1s impractical because gf the frequent duplication of travel
service brands on opposite sldes-of the interchange; and



WHEREAS, the point of measurement in the experimental
project conducted jointly by the Virginia Department of Highways and
the then Bureau of Publfc Roads 1n 1966-57 was the gore of the first
exit ramp in the direction of travel an the Interstate route at the
interchanga: and

WHEREAS, the point of measurement used in the experimental
project will preclude the problems assoctated with using the center of
the Interstate or ¢rossroad structure at the interchange as the pofnt of
measurement; and

WHEREAS, there may ba considerable distance between the
gare of the first exit ramp and the travel service establishments beczuse
of interchange configuration;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the minfmum State
criteria are revised to require that (I) gas establichments shall be
located net more than cne mile from the gore of the first exit ramp in
the directlen of travel on the Interstate route at the interchange, and
{2) food 2nd lodging establishments shall be locetad not more than three
miles from the gore of the first ex{t ramp in the directicn of travel on
the Intersiate route at the interchange.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr. Eakin, that

WHEREAS, the Highway Commission adopted a resolut{em on
August 17, 1972, allowing movement of oversize loads on Szturday morning
from daylight unt1l 11:00 a.m. as a trlal policy and this policy to be in
effeet for ninety (90} days, and

WHEREAS, no problems were encountered during this trial
peripd,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Section 4, Page 22,
of the Hauling Permit Mamual be revised effective Novembar 30, 1972, to
read as follows:

Permits shail not be 1ssued for movements at any time on
Saturday after 11:00 a.m. nor at any time on Sunday or halidays (except
in emargencies).



The following days arc considered holidays for the purpose
of permit restrictions:

New Years Day
Memorfal Day
Independenca Day

January st
Last Monday 1n May

July &th

labor Day First Monday in September
Thanksgiving Day - Fourth Thursday in November
Christmas Day - Decegber 25th

If 2 holidey fTalls on Sunday, the following Monday is
considered a holidey and restricted as other holidays.

Travel will not be aliowed on cne-half day preceding or
follewing a holiday.

Far widths 1n excess of T0'4", in addition to the above
restrictions, travel will not be allowed on Friday afternoons.

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Section F-4, Page 34, be
revised to read as follows:

Movament will not be permitted on Friday afternoons,
Saturdays after 17:00 a.m., Sundays or holidays (January 1st, Memorial Day,
July 4th, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day and Christmas Day). Heither will
autharizad travel ba givan for one-half day preceding or following a
holiday.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Eakin, seconded by Mr. Fitzpatrick, that

WHEREAS, The County Board of Arlington County has by
resolution of October 7, 1972, requested the ¥Yirginia Department of Highways
to permit the County to construct end mzintain a bieycle path on the old
Washington and O1d Dominion Reailrpad romdbed between Spout Rum Perkway and
RpssTyn, which roadbed has been purchased by the Yirginia Department of
Highways for the right of way for 1-65; and

WHEREAS, the Board has agreed that ArTingion County wilt
willingly remove said bifeyele path when the right of way s needed for
the construction of I-66 and wil)l defend such removal, and

WHEREAS, the Arlingion County Board agrees with the Depart-
ment that 1t fs not feasTble nor ‘practical to incorporate a hiking and
biking trail in this area betweer Spout Run Parkway and Rosslyn in the
ultimate design of I-66, due to the 1imited right of way and 2130 consider-
ing the fact that the County has proposals for trails in other locations
to serve Rosslyn,



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Arlington County
be given a suitable permit to enable them to comstruct and maintain
a bicycle trail along the W.&0.0. Railrocad roadbed ketwesn Spout Run
Parkway and Rosstyn untl]l such time as the right of way iz neesded for
the construction of I-66,

MOTION CARRIED

Mr. Harwood reported a2 public hearing had been held, at
the request of the Board of Supervisors of Albemarle County, on the
proposed abandonment of the Warren and Hatton Ferries. which were
destroyed during Hurricane Agnes. He said twenty-one persons spoke
in opposition to the abandorment and that z representative of Buckingham
County recormended that the ferries be abandoned. After some discussion,
1t was suggested that Albemarie County be contacted {0 see whether they
would be willing to assume expense of operation if the ferries could be
rebuilt, possibly with emergency relief funds., It was also suggested
that a toll might be charged by the county and that the ferries might
be operated on & part-time schedule. Mr. Harwood was asked to confer
with the county and report back to the Commissian.

Mr. Harwood also safd he had met with persons interested
in preservatien of the two spans of the old Route 4% bridge across fhe
James River at Cartersville remaining after Tropical Storm Agnes, in
June of 1972. Included were vepresentatives of the Yirginia Historic
Landmarks Comrmissiocn, the Department of Conservation and Economic Develop-
ment, the Same and Inland Fisheries Commission, and Boochland and Cumberland
Counties. Me said the Department was willing to leave the remainder of
the bridge in piace if concurvence of the Ceast Guard and Corps of
Engineers could be obtained 2nd some organization would accept title to
the bridge and approach roads and assume all vesponsibility and Tiabilfty.
He said a 1etter has bean written to the Coest Guard requesting that
permit for the new bridge be revised to omit the requirement that the
o1d structure be removed, and that the Cartersville Bridge Assoclation
15 to advise the Department whether they can and will accept t1tle to
and responsibility for the remzining spaens.

Mr. Janney asked whether the Commission should consider
reauests for Industrial access fundg from unmamed industries.

Mr. Blundon stated that so far no regquest had been presented
to the Commissfon 1n which the name of the indusiry wes not known, but
that thers were occasions when, for vardous reasons, the Industry did
not want publicity at the time of preliminary nepotiations with the
Depariment. He safd the Division of Industwial Development usually knows



whet will be manufactured, how many wiil be employed, what the investment
i3, but the name ¥% not divulged, and that the money can be allocated to
an unnamed tndustry, but will not be released until the name is known;
that this could be covered by contingengy in the resolution allocating

funds.

Mr. Fugate said if the Divisicn of Industrial Development
1% satisfled that 1t 7s 2 gualified Industry, the Department would go
zhead with preliminary investigations, and the name would be divulged
when the Highway Commission was asked to make allocatisn of funds.

The meeting was adjourned at 17:10 a.m.
Approved:

e e 55 it

Attested:




